

No. 22-30087

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

STATE OF LOUISIANA; et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as  
President of the United States; et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of  
Louisiana No. 2:21-cv-1074 (Hon. James D. Cain, Jr.)

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

TYLER R. GREEN  
DANIEL SHAPIRO  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
222 S. Main Street, 5th Floor  
Salt Lake City, UT 84101  
(703) 243-9423

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General  
JOSEPH S. ST. JOHN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
SHAE MCPHEE  
Deputy Solicitor General  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
1885 N. Third Street  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766  
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

March 30, 2022

*Counsel for Appellees*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
RULE 35(B) STATEMENT .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PANEL’S ORDER CONTRADICTS SETTLED IRREPARABLE-HARM PRECEDENT. ....	3
II. THE PANEL’S ORDER UPENDS SETTLED FIFTH CIRCUIT STANDING PRECEDENT. ....	6
A. The Panel Ignores Clear Bases of Jurisdiction.....	6
B. The Panel Failed to Consider Special Solitude. ....	11
III. THIS CASE RAISES QUESTIONS OF IMMENSE IMPORTANCE. ....	14
IV. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS OVERWHELMINGLY WEIGH AGAINST A STAY. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , <u>748 F.2d 1058</u> (5th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , <u>17 F.4th 604</u> (5th Cir. 2021) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , <u>617 F.3d 490</u> (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>DeJoria v. Maghreb Petroleum Expl., S.A.</i> , <u>935 F.3d 381</u> (5th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , <u>19 F.4th 760</u> (5th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump</i> , <u>982 F.3d 332</u> (5th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , <u>576 U.S. 473</u> (2015) .....	15
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1074 (W.D. La.) .....	2
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , <u>549 U.S. 497</u> (2007) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , <u>142 S. Ct. 661, 665</u> (2022) .....	15, 17
<i>State v. Biden</i> , <u>10 F.4th 538, 558</u> (5th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 5, 8, 18
<i>State of Fla. v. Weinberger</i> , <u>492 F.2d 488</u> (5th Cir. 1974) .....	11

<i>State of La. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , <u>507 F. Supp. 1365</u> (W.D. La. 1981) .....	11
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , <u>20 F.4th 928</u> (5th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 10
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , <u>933 F.3d 433</u> (2019) .....	10
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , <u>524 F. Supp. 3d 598</u> (S.D. Tex. 2021) .....	13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , <u>809 F.3d 134</u> (5th Cir. 2015) .....	8 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , <u>404 U.S. 336</u> (1971) .....	17
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , <u>989 F.3d 476</u> (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18
